FINAL Original Agreement Execution - April 30, 2022

Amendment 1 Execution - May 12, 2022

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF PAULDING
*AMENDMENT 1*

DEVELOPMENT AGEEMENT BETWEEN

PINEHILL INVESTMENTS, Ltd.
AND

CITY OF DALLAS, GEORGIA
WEST DALLAS SEWER COLLECTOR PROJECT

SHEFFIELD HIGHLANDS DEVELOPMENT PHASE 1

This Agreement is made this 12" day of May, 2022, by and between

City of Dallas, Georgia, a political subdivision of the State of Georgia, (hereinafter “City of
Dallas”), and Pinehill Investments, Ltd. (hereinafter “Owner”), its successors and assigns,
and collectively “the parties.”
WHEREAS, Owner is the titleholder of certain properties located within land lots

1070, 1089, 1090, 1091, 1092, 1093, 1139, 1140, 1141, and 1142, of the 3rd District, 3rd
Section within Paulding County, Georgia (hereinafter referred to as “Sheffield Highlands
Development Phase 1”) and intends to market the property to a developer/homebuilder
for the construction of 721 residential lots and 17.02 acres of commercial; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas desires to install gravity sewer in the West Dallas Sewer
Basin to assist in expanding economic development, and further expand sewer access

within the service area; and

1|Page



FINAL

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas will construct the West Dallas Sewer
Collector System ("“WDSCS"), which has been a key element of the City's Wastewater
Master Plan for many years. The construction of this gravity-flow system will eliminate (6)
six sewer lift stations and (14,000) Fourteen Thousand feet of 16-inch force main and
replace (8,200) Eight Thousand Two Hundred feet of existing 12-inch and 10-inch gravity
flow sewer known as the “"Weaver Creek Line"; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas will finance construction of the system through loans
from the Georgia Environmental Finance Authority (hereafter known as “GEFA"). The City
will repay the loan, interest, and associated costs by establishing a per-lot fee for all future
developments seeking connection to the West Dallas Sewer Collector System; and

WHEREAS, the attached Addendum A “"West Dallas Sewer Collector System Plans
and Components,” identifies the scope, construction time schedule and projected costs
of the system to include: one 4,291 GPM Regional sewer lift station; 4,000 feet of 18-inch
sewer force main; 850 feet of 24-inch diameter gravity sewer piping: approximately 21,000
feet of 20-inch diameter gravity sewer piping , approximately 13,800 feet of 18inch
diameter gravity sewer piping: approximately 4,200 16-inch diameter gravity sewer
piping; approximately 16,500 feet of 12-inch diameter gravity sewer piping, and
approximately 5,000" of 10-inch and 8-inch diameter gravity sewer piping; and related
components. Replacement of 8,200 feet of existing 12-inch and 10-inch diameter gravity

sewer piping known as “Weaver Creek Line” with 4000 feet of 16-inch diameter gravity

2|Page



FINAL

sewer piping and 4,200 feet of 12-inch diameter gravity sewer piping and all tie-
in/reconnections; and
WHEREAS the current estimated cost to construct the WDSCS is $17,226,525.00

(Seventeen Million Two Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Five
Dollars); and

WHEREAS the City of Dallas projects a total of 9,349 (Nine Thousand Three
Hundred Forty-nine) future lots to be serviced by the project; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the project divided by the number of lots expected to be
served equals $1,843.00 (One Thousand Eight-hundred Forty-three dollars) and shall be
known as the “Sewer Basin Fee;"; and

WHEREAS, upon any property owner’s request for connection to the WDSCS on or
after January 1, 2021, such property owner shall be required to pay to the City of Dallas
the Sewer Basin Fee of $1,843.00 for each proposed connected lot and/or the commercial
equivalent unit requirement upon the issuance of the Land Disturbance Permit by the
governing authority. The aforementioned Sewer Basin Fee shall not be applied to any/all
prior development agreements, development upgrades, and development system
improvements required by the City prior to January 1, 2021 and

WHEREAS, Sheffield Highlands Development Phase | will contain 721 (Seven

hundred twenty-one) residential lots; and

3|Page



FINAL

WHEREAS, Owner agrees to prepay the sum of $422,047.00 (Four Hundred Twenty-
Two Thousand Forty-Seven Dollars) to the City of Dallas in NON-REFUNDABLE CASH, at
the time of Land Disturbance Permit issuance for Sheffield Highlands Development Phase
l. The balance of $906,756.00 (Nine Hundred Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Six
Dollars) in NON-REFUNDABLE CASH shall be paid within 7 (seven) business days of the
close of sale for the initial 229 lots, or by May 15,2022, whichever is sooner. Total of said
payments shall fully satisfy Owner’s obligation for payment of the non-refundable Sewer
Basin Fee of $1,843.00 per lot for 721 lots; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas will be responsible for all costs for the design and
construction of the WDSCS; and

WHEREAS, Owner is a voluntary party to this Development Agreement which is
based on the ability of the Owner to obtain sanitary sewer service necessary for the
development of Sheffield Highlands Development Phase I; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ($10.00) ten dollars and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency are hereby acknowledged,

the parties hereby agree as follows:

The City of Dallas will be solely responsible for the design and construction of the

WDSCS.

4|Page



FINAL

Upon connection by any property owner to the WDSCS, the property owner will pay to
the City of Dallas, Georgia, $1,843.00 in cash for each connected lot and/or the commerecial
equivalent unit requirement (“Sewer Basin Fee") based off the Equivalent Residential Unit

"ERU" formula at time of issuance of the land disturbance permit.

Owner agrees to prepay the sum of $422,047.00 (Four Hundred Twenty-Two
Thousand Forty-Seven Dollars) to the City of Dallas in NON-REFUNDABLE CASH, at the
time of Land Disturbance Permit issuance for Sheffield Highlands Development Phase |.
The balance of $906,756.00 (Nine Hundred Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars)
in NON-REFUNDABLE CASH shall be paid within 7 (seven) business days of the close of
sale for the initial 229 lots, or by June 6, 2022, whichever is sooner. Total of said
payments shall fully satisfy Owner’s obligation for payment of the non-refundable Sewer
Basin Fee of $1,843.00 per lot for 721 lots whether or not all 721 lots are connected to the
WDSCS. In addition to this Sewer Basin Fee, there shall be the normal Sewer Tap Fee, per
lot, as defined in paragraphs 4 & 5 below.

4.
The owner agrees to pay $5,100.00 (Five Thousand One Hundred Dollars), per lot

residential Sewer Tap Fee which shall be in addition to the $1,843.00 Sewer Basin Fee;

5|Page



FINAL

Residential Sewer Tap Fee will be paid to the City of Dallas, at the time of application for
any building permits for Sheffield Highlands Development Phase .
5.

For any commercial sewer taps, the Owner shall pay a minimum of $10,000.00 (Ten
Thousand Dollars) per lot, as a Commercial Sewer Tap Fee, for any other amount over and
above this $10,000.00 minimum fee to be determined by the Equivalent Residential Unit
"ERU" formula. The Commercial Sewer Tap Fee shall be paid by the Owner to the City of
Dallas at the time of application for any building permit for a commercial lot for Sheffield
Highlands Development Phase I.

Residential or Commercial sewer tap fees shall be paid in addition to the $1,843.00

per lot Sewer Basin Fee.

In the event the City Regional Lift Station is not operational by July 1, 2022, the
Owner may install its own lift pump and overground metal piping necessary to reach the
Pumpkinvine (WPCP). Owner will bear this cost. Any lift pump, overground piping or
temporary sewer plan, must be approved by all governmental entities with jurisdiction,
including, but not limited to the City of Dallas, Paulding County, Georgia and the
Georgia Environmental Protection Division. City of Dallas and Owner agree to adhere to
all governmental requirements at the time any temporary sewer pump plan is created.

This plan will utilize all currently installed, tested, accepted, and governmentally-

6|Page



FINAL

approved infrastructure, along with addressing the current sewer transporting need: i.e.,
pumping from development manhole, regional sewer lift station receiving manhole
and/or engineer recommendation. Any temporary plan for such sewer will only allow
use of such plan by a maximum of 229 lots within Sheffield Highlands Development

Phase I.

The Owner shall hold the City of Dallas harmless for any and all liability for any and
all damages including but not limited to attorney fees caused by the owner’s installation
and use of lift pump or over the ground metal piping necessary to reach the Pumpkinvine

(WPCP).

Except as otherwise provided herein, upon execution of this Agreement by both
parties, the City will provide all necessary certification regarding sanitary sewer service to
the agency responsible for approving permitting, inspecting, construction plans, final
plats, building permits, and certificates of occupancy.

9.

Owner agrees to notify and bind any of its successors to this Agreement;
successor(s) in title to Sheffield Highlands Development Phase | will be responsible for any
unpaid portion of the agreement. Any unused prepaid sewer basin fees may be

transferred to a subsequent successor and/or assign to the title of Sheffield Highlands

7|Page



FINAL

Development Phase I. Any transfer or assignment of the title to Sheffield Highlands
Development Phase |, shall require any such transferee or assignee to be responsible and
liable for the terms and conditions of this agreement.

10.

Should any dispute arise out of this Agreement the parties hereto consent that
venue and jurisdiction for any litigation concerning this agreement, bid or dispute and all
documents or contract(s) concerning this matter must be asserted in and determined by
the Superior Court of Paulding County, Georgia. (The parties hereto also waive any right
to object to venue and jurisdiction for any litigation concerning this Agreement which
must be asserted in and determined by the Superior Court of Paulding County, Georgia.)
The parties also agree and consent that this Agreement and any litigation concerning this
Agreement must be construed and determined pursuant to the Laws of the State of

Georgia.
11.

This Agreement sets forth the full and complete agreement of the parties hereto
concerning the subject matter herein and may not be altered or amended without the
express written consent and agreement of both parties hereto.

12.
This Agreement and/or any controversy or litigation arising out of this Agreement,

will be governed by the laws of the State of Georgia.

8|Page



FINAL

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed in

its name by its duly authorized officers, this day of , 2022.

Signed, sealed and delivered

in the presence of: City of Dallas, Georgia
By:
Unofficial Witness James Kelly
Its: Mayor

Notary Public
[NOTARIAL SEAL]

Signed, sealed and delivered Pinehill Investments, Ltd. (OWNER) in the presence of:

Pinehill Investments, Ltd. (Owner)

Unofficial Witness By: Pinehill Investments, Inc., Its General Partner
By:

Notary Public W. Barrett Howell, Il

[NOTARIAL SEAL] Its: President

9|Page



ADDENDUM A

Project: Pumpkinvine Outfall Sewer (West Basin)

Item Description Units Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost
Mobilization Allowance 18 400,000 $ 400,000
Clearing and Grubbing Acres 60 S 4,000 S 240,000
Erosion Control Acres 60 S 8,500 $ 510,000
12" PVC LF 12500 $ 70 S 875,000
18" PVC LF 13800 S 155 S 2,139,000
20" PVC LF 21000 S 170 $ 3,570,000
24" PVC LF 850 S 190 S 161,500
18" C900 PVC FM LF 4000 $ 120 $ 480,000
Trench Check Dams EA 20 $ 1,000 S 20,000
4' Diameter MH EA 190 $ 3,800 S 722,000
6" Diameter MH EA 4 S 5200 S 20,800
ARV Assemblies EA 158 7,500 S 7,500
36" Casing LF 120 $ 530 $ 63,600
30" Casing LF 500 $ 460 S 230,000
24" Casing LF 150 $ 400 $ 60,000
18" Casing LF 420 $ 370 S 155,400
New Pump Station Allowance 1 $ 1,400,000 S 1,400,000
Permanent Grassing Acres 60 S 3,700 S 222,000
Pavement Demo/Replacement SY 300 $ 60 S 18,000
Traffic Control Allowance 18 25,000 S 25,000
LS Demo EA 6 S 10,000 S 60,000
Bypass Pumping Allowance 6 S 1,500 S 9,000
Cut and Plug Ex. SS Allowance 18 2,500 S 2,500
Record Drawings Allowance 18 12,000 S 12,000
Construction Sub-total | S 11,403,300
Contingency (20%) S 2,400,000
Construction Grand Total S 13,803,300
Project Engineering Report S 17,500
Survey S 120,000
Geotech Investigation S 50,000
NEPA S 15,000
Design S 775,000
Permits S 40,000
Easements (prep 7 plats) S 5,000
Bidding Assistance S 45,000
Const. Admin S 200,000
Resident Project Eng. S 230,000
Consulting Services Sub-total | S 1,497,500
Consultant Contingency (10%) S 150,000
Professional Services Total S 1,647,500
Project Grand Total $ 15,450,800



ADDENDUM A

Project: Weaver Creek Outfall (replacement) Sewer

Item Description Units Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost
Mobilization Allowance 18 75,000 S 75,000
Clearing and Grubbing Acres 75 S 2,750 S 20,625
Erosion Control Acres 75 S 8,500 $ 63,750
12" PVC LF 4000 $ 70 S 280,000
16" PVC LF 4200 S 135 S 567,000
Trench Check Dams EA 58S 1,000 S 5,000
4' Diameter MH EA 30 $ 3,800 S 114,000
30" Casing LF 160 $ 460 S 73,600
24" Casing LF 80 $ 400 $ 32,000
Permanent Grassing Acres 75 S 3,700 S 27,750
PavementDemo/Replacement SY 450 $ 60 S 27,000
Traffic Control Allowance 158 10,000 S 10,000
Bypass Pumping Allowance 1S 75,000 S 75,000
Record Drawings Allowance 18 8,500 $ 8,500
Construction Sub-total | S 1,379,225
Contingency (15%) S 210,000
Construction Grand Total S 1,589,225
Project Engineering Report S 5,000
Survey S 23,000
NEPA S 5,000
Design S 80,000
Permits S 7,500
Bidding Assistance S 5,000
Const. Admin S 20,000
Resident Project Eng. S 24,000
Consulting Services Sub-total | S 169,500
Consultant Contingency (10%) S 17,000
Professional Services Total S 186,500
Project Grand Total ) 1,775,725



C:\Users\ENG2\OneDrive - Edison Engineering Group\Edison - West Dallas Collector Sewer Ext\Dwg\Dwg Design\Figures\OVEREALL EXHIBIT_3-18-21_YMS-PBENSON-C87RM53.dwg, 4/9/2021 10:56:23 AM

ADDENDUM A

Q
dote &.
| a > p LEGEND
- (b \ & N _\
% %\)(‘ CS&J
g %
o E ] EXISTING TREATMENT PLANT DESIGN:  MLJ
- 3 S HIGH SHoA3 pp DRAWN:  YMS
) g gki Sh?édy EXISTING PLANT OUTFALL CHECK. LY
B rove Cem -
2 2iady PROPOSED e BAR BELOWIS 1" LONG FOR
rove Cem PROPOSED PH. I FORCE MAIN SCALES SHOWN ON THIS
REGIONAL SHEET. IF NOT 1" LONG ON
S LIFT STATION THIS SHEET, ADJUST SCALES
) PROPOSED PH. I GRAVITY MAIN ACCORDINGLY.
(s)
N I
e 2 s STABLE V — S i 55 PROPOSED PH. I GRAVITY MAIN
T,
Mabr N""MP PATH
Y PROPOSEDPH. 1T FORCE MAIN wS =
t= = S
D < 8 a
= i o A PROP. REGIONAL LIFT STATION e
o -® — T AN EXISTING
ad / PUMPKINVINE A EX. LIFT STATION TO REMAIN
o
[ e WPCP
Te? 7 3 A EX. LIFT STATION TO BE REMOVED w o
e s 32 <_(| 3
LOCATION SKETCH 1” = 40,000’ B I z Ty \ J i z
S, & [~ ABERDEEN way S ‘ < -] S
r:\/? l SCOTLAND DR ‘E;) 9
& / EX. KADES COVE A E
2 LIFT STATION 3 4
/ EX. HIGHLANDS NORTH S &
¢ LIFT STATION 2 o
) 2 =
& ()PU% 2o
k SADDLE BROOKE DR - E 8-
a o<
N : m N
® x -
% "stog &
") 3 B
/ i 0
j R: ‘ E
g z
i z
X g <
4 i
7 0 i,
% 3 0w
3 2
X ) ,, z  z3
5 3 -
N J<
3 / g x 39
[ g W g8
% VESTMI VA $ ©
Mm,&&% \ WESTMINSTER WAY & Z U o Ee
(Oo wm\ ,:»V\Q Way D Z 3 § >
2 S -
5 2
MOUNT ouv‘l]y RD i E (L] D E E
) (381) N
W2 <) QZE sco
MOUNT OLIVET RD /& < AN WwBo & g o
Dallas .
O (PN TN $ 82
L ; Y%, %5 R = =G~
D > % WO0P" POLK Ave 0c~
RElE / ! \ p0%E 5= S 305
== / H % Y, N\ o
, 7 em %t N Moo RACKENY- 8¢
T SN LA Y ST S N, =\ S -
w0 N LIFT STATION o\ 4
EX. ALLEN'S CREEK Q \/ 6 |-
LIFT STATION o EX. WEST PLANT 381/ —
< . LIFT STATION H W MEMORIAL DR r e m
v A hd
/ \ A =
Ji N Mo S T
20 4 A 3
7 o AN 21 dBX. WEAVER CREEK SR O pzd >
3 / N = S—GRAVITY LINE & of o O L
z 7 e N5, Z | TOBE REPLACED L% w = ;
$ Sz N S & = 2 w
( L/ ¥,
S 3 - —_—
PROP. FM-FROM /\ Judge W 3 y 03
VISTA LAKE S A Foster $ CONSTITUTION BLvD ST O - >
9 Junior Bridge & == ™ QX o
6 \ JIMMY_CAMPBE, R
WY, el 20} <SLL Py, < L
CAMBBELL A avel? N2/ g DALEAS > —r >
JIMMY e ) = S - w O
Silver-Comet s Gwe 3 s e A
> 2 E Sky et Sidel Traj| EX. WEST HAMPTON g ‘ = <D( ;
D. =R O LIFT STATION $ i 2 61 5
ALLAS 2 § & & TN Chattahoochee THOMAS 3¢, — L O
o gls . ¢ % o =N, Technical Coll 4 % n D w
Al < ) ,::\ »
TSTAL = EX. VISTA LAKE % a N \ = w 8
LIFT STATION () 3 % ;
TO REMAIN \ 7 \ o
ITUNE WAY, S o
1500 0 70 00 3000 6000 S
HEET NO.

1 inch = 1500 ft.

THE HOLDER OF THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES ALL CLAIMS AGAINST EDISON ENGINEERING GROUP FOR ANY UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES OR REUSE OF THIS DOCUMENT. THIS DOCUMENT IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE OF EDISON ENGINEERING GROUP WHO RETAINS ALL RIGHTS OF COMMON LAW, STATUTE AND COPYRIGHT THERETO.

AP.B




ADDENDUM A

dNOYI INIYIINIINI NOSIa]
L0-0202# d4¥ | 19310Yd NOISNILX YIM3S ¥01IIT109 SYT1Va LSIM

IN03SO|D/M3IAY OdT

uoMPNIISUOD)

d1N/I2BIUOD) JO piemy

premy/Buiuado pig/sulppig

3unywasy

SjuswindoJ uoldnJisuo)) |eulq

usissd %06

usdised %09

uonsinbay Juswasey

9210N 2!9Nd/ISNON senss| dd3

8unesl. d1|gNd 404 dUBAPY A€

usWWoD) Aouady Aeq-0g

uonesedaid v3

udiseg %0¢

uonesedaid Yid

SIPN3S [BIUSWUOIAUT

UoESIISIAU| [BDIUYDDI0D)

AaAung

123(0Ud JO pJemy

ve

ge

ce-ll

(SHLNOW) 140443 10 1331

91

Gl

14}

el

l

L

o0l

WLl ySvl

IN0350|D)/M3IAY (Od3

uoldnJIsuo)

dLN/328IUOD) JO paemy

pJremy/3uiuad pig/3ulppig

Sunywuay

Sjuswindo(J uononJisuo)) |eul4

3unes|y mainey Sumelq %06

3uPa| Malnay Suimedq %09

pa13|dw

uomsinboy Juswase]

910N 2!9Nd/ISNON s9nss| dd3

3uges|y d1igny 1o} adueApy Aeq-Q€

uswWwoD) Aouady Aeq-0€

uonesedaid v3

usissq %0¢

uone.edaud Yid

pa13jdwo)

S9IpN3S [ejusWwiuOJIAUg

—

UOIIE3IISIAU| [BDIULDDI09D)

pa13jdwo)

Aanang

123(0Ud JO pJemy

8l

[

91

Gl

14}

el

l

L

(SHLNOW) 140443 0 1331

1]}

8

l

WLl ySvl

Il 1SVHd

| 1SVHd

11NAiHIS 133104d




	Sheffield Highland Development Agreement V9_Final.pdf
	ADDENDUM A -West Dallas Collector Sewer Extension Project.pdf
	Project Cost Estimate - P'vine Outfall Sewer-West Basin.pdf
	Project Cost Estimate - Weaver Creek Sewer.pdf
	ExtractPage1
	ExtractPage2


